

MAYOR AND COUNCIL

PROPOSED COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2025-03

A RESOLUTION TO PERMIT THE CITY OF DOVER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH THE STATE BOARD OF PENSION TRUSTEES TO ALLOW THE CITY TO PARTICIPATE IN THE STATE OF DELAWARE COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL PENSION PLAN

5

6 WHEREAS, the City of Dover wishes to provide its employees with a pension benefit through the
7 Delaware Public Employee's Retirement System; and

9 WHEREAS, the General Assembly of the State of Delaware has passed Legislation providing for
10 a uniform Pension Plan for Counties and Municipalities in the State of Delaware which legislation
11 has been designated in the Delaware County and Municipal Pension Plan, 29 Del. C. § 5555);

11 12

15

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY the Mayor and Council of the City of Dover,
Delaware, the governing body of City of Dover, as follows:

- That the Council hereby elects to participate in the County and Municipal Pension Plan
 on or after July 1, 2025, if approved by the Board of Pension Trustees of said Plan;
 which said election shall cover all existing non-police employees;
- Employees in the City of Dover's old pension plan will be excluded from this resolution. Names will be provided later and prior to the effective date.
- 3. Employees hired before 7/1/2025 are given a 1-time irrevocable decision to remain in
 the city of Dover's 401A pension plan. Their election will be made before 7/1/2025.
 Names will be provided later and prior to the effective date.

That the City Manager is hereby directed to forward this Resolution to the State of Delaware, Board of Pension Trustees and do other things necessary to implement said election. The City Manager is also authorized to take necessary action to execute such documents that may be required to terminate, transfer, or assign the prior pension or retirement plans.

29 30

24

- 31 32
- 32 33
- 34

35

36 37

38

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

By orde	er of the City Council of the City of Dover.
By orde	I of the city coulen of the city of Dover.
	City Clerk
	ADOPTED this day of February 202
	CITY OF DOVER, DELAWARE
Attest:	CITT OF DOVER, DELAWARE
1 Ittobt.	
Clerk, Dover City Council	President, Dover City Council y of Dover on the day of February 2025.
Clerk, Dover City Council	